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Self-proclaimed "financial guru" and his companies charged with fraudulent sale of digital securities and market
manipulation.

A New York federal court entered an emergency freeze to preserve at least $8 million of some $14.8 million
allegedly raised by a "financial guru" and his companies in an unregistered digital securities offering that took
place in 2017 and 2018. The court further ordered expedited discovery, and the appointment of an intermediary
and ordered defendants to show cause no later than August 16, 2019 (SEC v. Middletown, August 12, 2019,
DeArcy Hall, L.).

Material misrepresentations. The SEC filed charges against Reginald "Reggie" Middleton, a self-described
"financial guru," and two entities he controls: Veritaseum, Inc. and Veritaseum, LLC (collectively Veritaseum).
The complaint, filed in federal court in Brooklyn, New York, alleges that the defendants marketed and sold
securities called "VERI" tokens on the internet, inducing retail investors to invest based on multiple material
misrepresentations and omissions. Among other things, defendants are alleged to have knowingly misled
investors about their prior business venture and the use of offering proceeds, touted oversized—but fictitious
—investor demand for VERI, and claimed to have a product ready to generate revenue when no such product
existed.

Price manipulation. The SEC’s complaint further alleges that Middleton manipulated the price of the VERI
tokens trading on an unregistered digital asset platform. Middleton recently moved a significant amount of
investor assets and then dissipated a portion of those assets, transferring them to Middleton’s personal account.

"Quick action." In a litigation release, the director of SEC’s New York Regional Office stated: "After learning
about Middleton’s transfer of funds, we took quick action to prevent the further dissipation of investor assets."
Indeed, the TRO was obtained on the same day the charges were filed.

Violations. The SEC’s complaint charges Middleton and Veritaseum with violating the registration and
antifraud provisions of the U.S. federal securities laws. Specifically it charges Middleton and his entities with
manipulative trading in violation of Exchange Act Section 9(a)(2) and securities fraud in violation of Securities Act
Section 17(a), Exchange Act Section 10(b) and Rule 10b-5 thereunder. It further charges defendants with the
unregistered offer and sale of securities in violation of Securities Act Sections 5(a) and 5(c).

Relief sought. The complaint seeks permanent injunctions, disgorgement plus interest and penalties, and a bar
from offering digital securities. For Middleton, the SEC also seeks an officer-and-director bar.

The Commission’s investigation was conducted by, and litigation will be led by, Jorge G. Tenreiro and Victor
Suthammanont of the SEC’s regional office in New York.

The case is No. 1:19-cv-04625-WFK-RER.

Attorneys: John O'Donnell Enright for the SEC. David Leon Kornblau (Covington & Burling LLP) for Reginald
Middleton.

Companies: Veritaseum, Inc.; Veritaseum, LLC
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